

No. 16-2496

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

In re: Orrin S. Anderson, AKA Orrin S. Anderson,
AKA Orinn Scott Anderson,
Debtor.

Orrin S. Anderson, on behalf of himself and all others similarly situated,
AKA Orinn Scott Anderson,
Plaintiff-Appellee

— v. —

CREDIT ONE BANK, N.A.,
Defendant-Appellant

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Southern District of New York, No. 15-c-4227

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* PROFESSORS RALPH BRUBAKER,
ROBERT M. LAWLESS, AND BRUCE A. MARKELL
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE**

TARA A. TWOMEY
COUNSEL FOR AMICI CURIAE
NATIONAL CONSUMER BANKRUPTCY
RIGHTS CENTER
1501 The Alameda, Suite 200
San Jose, CA 95126
tara.twomey@comcast.net
(831) 229-0256

February 27, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
CONSENT	1
CERTIFICATION OF AUTHORSHIP	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. History Demonstrates Congress Consciously Chose Injunctive Relief to Enforce the Bankruptcy Discharge	5
II. There Is No “Claim” Against Which the Arbitration Agreement Can Operate, Only Enforcement of an Existing Order.	12
III. The Discharge Injunction Is a Central Piece of the Bankruptcy Code and Inherently Conflicts with the FAA	18
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alderwoods Group, Inc. v. Garcia</i> , 682 F.3d 958 (11th Cir. 2012)	16, 22
<i>Bessette v. Avco Fin. Servs.</i> , 230 F.3d 439 (1st Cir. 2009)	16, 22
<i>Cox v. Zale Delaware, Inc.</i> , 239 F.3d 910 (7th Cir. 2001)	22
<i>Exec. Bens. Ins. Agency v. Arkison</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2165 (2014)	13
<i>In re Havens</i> , 272 F. 975 (2d. Cir. 1921)	7
<i>Local Loan Co. v. Hunt</i> , 292 U.S. 234 (1934)	passim
<i>MBNA Am. Bank v. Hill</i> , 436 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2006)	3, 13
<i>McComb v. Jacksonville Paper Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 187 (1949)	16
<i>In re Nassoko</i> , 405 B.R. 515 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009)	15
<i>In re National Gypsum Co.</i> , 118 F.3d 1056 (5th Cir. 1997)	17
<i>Pertuso v. Ford Motor Credit Co.</i> , 233 F.3d 417 (6th Cir. 2000)	22
<i>Powell v. Ward</i> , 643 F.2d 924 (2d Cir. 1981)	16

<i>In re Scheffler</i> , 68 F.2d 902 (2d Cir. 1934)	7
<i>Shearson/Am. Express, Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987)	4
<i>In re Standing Order of Reference Re: Title 11</i> , 12 Misc. 32 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 31, 2012)	13
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011)	13
<i>Walls v. Wells Fargo Bank</i> , 276 F.3d 502 (9th Cir. 2002)	15, 16, 22
<i>Zavelo v. Reeves</i> , 227 U.S. 625 (1913)	5
U.S. Constitution	
U.S. Const., art. I, § 8	12
U.S. Const., art. I, § 10	12
Federal Statutes	
11 U.S.C. § 101	10
11 U.S.C. § 101(13)	14
11 U.S.C. § 105	15, 16
11 U.S.C. § 524	passim
11 U.S.C. § 524(a)	10
11 U.S.C. § 524(a)(2)	passim
11 U.S.C. § 727(a)	5, 14

11 U.S.C. § 1141(d).....	5
11 U.S.C. § 1228(a).....	6
11 U.S.C. § 1328(a).....	6
28 U.S.C. § 151.....	13
28 U.S.C. § 157.....	13
28 U.S.C. § 157(c).....	13
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	22
28 U.S.C. § 1334.....	13
28 U.S.C. § 1334(a).....	13
28 U.S.C. § 1334(b).....	13

Federal Rules

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 2004.....	19
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 4004(f).....	21
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7001.....	21
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9014.....	21
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9022.....	21

Legislative History

Bankruptcy Reform Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-598, 92 Stat. 2549	10, 14
H.R. Rep. No. 91-1502 (1970), <i>reprinted in</i> 1970 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4156	11
Pub. L. No. 91-467, 84 Stat. 990 (1970).....	9

S. Rep. No. 91-1173 (1970).....	11
Staff of the Subcomm. on Civil & Constitutional Rights of the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 95th Cong., 1st Sess., Table of Derivation of H.R. 8200 (Comm. Print No. 6, 1977, and available at 1977 WL 201780).....	11

Other Authorities

Ralph Brubaker, <i>Of State Sovereign Immunity and Prospective Remedies: The Bankruptcy Discharge as Statutory Ex Parte Young Relief</i> , 76 Am. Bankr. L.J. 461 (2002)	5, 10, 14
Ralph Brubaker, <i>On the Nature of Federal Bankruptcy Jurisdiction: A General Statutory and Constitutional Theory</i> , 41 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 743 (2000)	14
COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY ¶ 105.02[1] (Alan N. Resnick & Henry J. Sommers, eds., 16th ed.).....	16
Vern C. Countryman, <i>The New Dischargeability Law</i> , 45 Am. Bankr. L.J. 1 (1971)	9
Official Bankruptcy Forms 318, 3180F, 3180R1, 3180W	6
David A. Skeel, Jr., <i>Vern Countryman and the Path of Progressive (and Populist) Bankruptcy Scholarship</i> , 113 Harv. L. Rev. 1075, 1075 (2000)	9
Charles Jordan Tabb, <i>The Historical Evolution of the Bankruptcy Discharge</i> , 65 Am. Bankr. L.J. 325 (1991).....	5
